

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 15-1348

---

JOAN WALTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

vs.

MARTIN GAFFEY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE JOHNSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
*THE HONORABLE PATRICK GRADY CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE*

---

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

CHRISTOPHER WARNOCK  
IOWA BAR 9679  
*The Iowa Tenants' Project*  
532 Center Street  
Iowa City, IA 52245  
(319) 358-9213  
chriswarnock@gmail.com

CHRISTINE BOYER  
IOWA BAR 1153  
*The Iowa Tenants' Project*  
Post Office Box 1985  
132 ½ East Washington Street  
Iowa City, IA 52244-1985  
(319) 321-4778  
christine.boyer@mchsi.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of the Case	9
Routing Statement	10
Argument	11
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. <i>STALEY</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED & DISPOSES OF THE MAJORITY OF MR. GAFFEY’S ARGUMENTS	15
A. IURLTA & Prohibited Provisions	16
B. Prohibited Provisions & Their Purpose	19
C. Enforcement versus Inclusion	22
D. <i>Staley</i> Disposes of Mr. Gaffey’s Arguments	25
E. The Facts of this Case Show the Necessity of Legal Leases	27
III. MR. GAFFEY’S LEASE CONTAINS ILLEGAL PROVISIONS	31
A. Declaratory Judgment is a Key Tool For Tenants	31
B. Actual Versus Liquidated Damages	36
1. District Court Ruling	36
2. Penalty Provisions Are Not Permitted in Leases	38
3. The IURLTA & Precedent Require Actual Damages	40
4. “Damages” Means Actual Damages	44
5. Liquidated Damages Cannot be Squared with the Requirements of the IURLTA	48

C.	Exculpatory Provisions	54
D.	Automatic Carpet Cleaning	56
IV.	CLASS CERTIFICATION WAS APPROPRIATE	65
A.	Landlord Failed to Preserve Error	66
B.	Enforcement vs. Inclusion	67
C.	The District Court Properly Followed <i>Staley</i> for Class Certification	68
V.	CONCLUSION	73
	Request for Oral Submission	74
	Certificate of Rule 6.1401 Compliance	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Soil Processing, Inc. v. Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1998).....	44
<i>Amor v. Houser</i> , 864 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) .....	5, 9, 29
<i>Baierl v. McTaggart</i> , 629 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 2001) .....	5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Barrie Sch. v. Patch</i> , 933 A.2d 382 (Md. 2007) .....	49
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998) .....	31
<i>Boyles v. Cora</i> , 6 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1942) .....	28
<i>Castillo-Cullather v. Pollack</i> , 685 N.E.2d 478 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) .....	7, 60, 61
<i>Chaney v. Breton Builder Co., Ltd.</i> , 130 Ohio App.3d 602 (Ohio App. 1998)	58
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 519 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1994).....	69
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005).....	65
<i>Crawford v. Yotty</i> , 828 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2013).....	19
<i>D.R. Mobile Home Rentals v. Frost</i> , 545 N.W.2d 302, 306 (Iowa 1996)....	6, 37, 45
<i>Dubuque Policemen's Protective Ass'n v. City of Dubuque</i> , 553 N.W.2d 603, 607	

(Iowa 1996) .....	35
<i>Farm &amp; City Ins. Co. v. Coover</i> , 225 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1975) .....	31
<i>Fed. Realty Ltd. P'ship v. Choices Women's Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2001).....	48
<i>Gaffey v. Sigg</i> , SCSC81780, (6 <sup>th</sup> District Small Claims, May 29, 2012) ...	27, 29
<i>Gordon v. Pfab</i> , 246 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1976) .....	6, 49
<i>Green v. Shama</i> , 217 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1974) .....	33
<i>Grunwald v. Quad City Quality Service, Inc.</i> , 662 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa App. 2003).....	6, 52
<i>Hamilton v. City of Urbandale</i> , 291 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1980).....	6, 53
<i>In re Estate of Anderson</i> , No. 9-991 / 09-1066 (Iowa App. 2010) (Mansfield J. dissent). .....	49
<i>Kolarik v. Cory Intern. Corp.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2006) .....	32
<i>Lake River Corp. v. Carborundum Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 1284 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	49
<i>McCarl v. Fernberg</i> , 126 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1964) .....	6, 33
<i>Mealy v. Nash Finch</i> 845 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa App. 2014).....	6, 33
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	8, 66
<i>Rand v. Washington</i> , no. 7822, 1983 WL 2448 (Oh. App. 1983) .....	62
<i>Riding Club Apts. v. Sargent</i> , 2 Ohio App.3d 146 (Ohio App. 1981) ...	7, 40, 41
<i>Rohlin Construction v. City of Hinton</i> , 476 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1991) .....	7, 39
<i>Smutz v. Cent. Iowa Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 742 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa App., 2007) .	6, 34
<i>Southmark Management Corp. v. Vick</i> , 692 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. App. 1985).....	64
<i>Staley v. Barkalow</i> , 834 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	passim
<i>State Ex Rel Switzer v. Overturff</i> , 33 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1948) .....	7, 52
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	66
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003) .....	8, 66
<i>Summers v. Crestview Apartments</i> , 236 P.3d 586 (Mont. 2010) .....	5, 21, 22
<i>Tirrell v. Osborn</i> 55 A.2d 727 17 (D.C. App 1947) .....	63
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Acker</i> , 541 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1995).....	7, 53
<i>VG Marina Management Corp. v. Wiener</i> , 882 N.E.2d 196 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008) .....	5, 18
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985) .....	70
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003).....	65
<i>Watson v United Real Estate</i> , 330 A.2d 650 (N.J. Sup. Ct 1974) ....	7, 42, 61, 62

<i>Wesselink v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 80 N.W.2d 484, 486 (Iowa 1957).....	33
<i>Wurtz v. Cedar Ridge Apts.</i> 28 Kan. App. 2d 609 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001).....	7, 41

**STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat . Ann. § 38-12-102 .....	7, 63
25 Delaware Code §5301.....	5, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §521-8 (2010) .....	7, 63
Indiana Code Title 32 Article 7 .....	60
Iowa Code §562A.4 .....	7, 43, 48, 49
Iowa Code §562A.9 .....	5, 16
Iowa Code §562A.11 .....	passim
Iowa Code §562A.12 .....	passim
Iowa Code §562A.14 .....	7, 44, 45
Iowa Code §562A.22 .....	7, 44, 46
Iowa Code §562A.23 .....	7, 43
Iowa Code §562A.27 .....	7, 45, 46
Iowa Code §562A.32 .....	passim
Iowa Code §562A.34 .....	7, 44, 45
Iowa Code §602.6101.....	28
Iowa Code §631.2.....	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. §1.1102.....	6, 32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261.....	8, 68, 69
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262.....	8, 67, 68
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	32
KS Code § 58-2550 .....	7, 41
ME. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 6031(1).....	63
Ohio Revised Code § 5321.16.....	7, 40, 57

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

22 Am.Jur.2d Damages § 538.....	48
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356.....	43
URLTA § 1.403.....	19

**RULES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103.....	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. §1.1103.....	6, 34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	65
